

## Board of Commissioners of Cook County

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	21-0001	Version: 1	Name:	South Cook Fair Transit Pi Resolution for Fair Transit	lot Improvement
Туре:	Improvemer (Highway)	nt Resolution	Status:	Approved	
File created:	9/25/2020		In control:	Board of Commissioners	
On agenda:	12/17/2020		Final action:	12/17/2020	
Title:	PROPOSED		(TRANSPORTATION AND HI	GHWAYS)	
	Department	: Transportation	and Highways		
	Project Type: Motor Fuel Tax Project				
	Request: Approval of appropriation of Motor Fuel Tax Funds				
	Project: South Cook Fair Transit Pilot				
	Location: South Cook County, Cook County, Illinois				
	Section: 21-SCFTP-00-TD				
	County Board District(s): 4,5,6,11				
	Centerline Mileage: N/A				
	Fiscal Impact: \$35,000,000.00				
	Accounts: Motor Fuel Tax: 11300.1500.29150.521536				
	Summary: The Department of Transportation and Highways respectfully requests approval of the proposed Improvement Resolution for the South Cook Fair Transit Pilot. The funds will go towards the planning studies and implementation of the South Cook Fair Transit Pilot in southern Cook County. These funds are to be used with both Metra and Pace working in conjunction on this project.				
Sponsors:					
Indexes:	(Inactive) JENNIFER (SIS) KILLEN, Acting Superintendent, Department of Transportation and Highways				
Code sections:	0 ,				
Attachments:					
Date	Ver. Action	Ву	A	ction	Result
12/17/2020	1 Board	of Commissione	ers a	pprove	Pass

## PROPOSED IMPROVEMENT RESOLUTION (TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS)

Department: Transportation and Highways

Project Type: Motor Fuel Tax Project

**Request:** Approval of appropriation of Motor Fuel Tax Funds

Project: South Cook Fair Transit Pilot

Location: South Cook County, Cook County, Illinois

Section: 21-SCFTP-00-TD

**County Board District(s):** 4,5,6,11

Centerline Mileage: N/A

Fiscal Impact: \$35,000,000.00

Accounts: Motor Fuel Tax: 11300.1500.29150.521536

**Summary:** The Department of Transportation and Highways respectfully requests approval of the proposed Improvement Resolution for the South Cook Fair Transit Pilot. The funds will go towards the planning studies and implementation of the South Cook Fair Transit Pilot in southern Cook County. These funds are to be used with both Metra and Pace working in conjunction on this project.